PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab PSiC US

Rajinder Kumar Sharma, Raisar, Distt. – Barnala - 148101(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Divisional Forest officer, Sangrur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Conservator of Forests, Punjab, South Circle, Patiala (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1447 of 2020

Present : Sh. Rajinder Kumar Sharma, the appellant in person. Sh. Vikram Jain, Junior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 23.01.2020. First appeal is dated 14.03.2020. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 10.06.2020.

The appellant, Sh. Rajinder Kumar Sharma, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Sh. Vikram Jain, Junior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 144 dated 14.09.2020. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 405 dated 13.01.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 1737 dated 22.01.2021, appended to which is a written note signed by the appellant as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information, through which he claimed that he is satisfied with the information supplied and asked for filing of this case.. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

Since the information stands supplied and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and</u> <u>closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 25th January, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Surinder Kumar Chugh(Retd. Jr. Asstt.) S/o Sh. Lal Chand, Block No. D/8-501, Maya Garden City, Zirakpur, Distt. – S.A.S. Nagar (Punjab)

....Complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Bathinda (Punjab)

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 1136 of 2018

Present : None on behalf of the complainant. Sh. Harivansh, Data Entry Operator, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 28.08.2018. The compliant has been received in the

Commission on 23.10.2018.

On the last date of hearing, held on 26.10.2020, Sh. Baljit Singh, Section Officer, stated that bill regarding due payment (regarding which the information has been demanded through RTI request) is deposited in District Treasury Office, Bathinda. But the respondent had not sent any reply/ document to the Commission, which shows that reply to the RTI request has been given to the complainant. Accordingly, last opportunity was given to the respondent PIO to file a point wise reply to each and every query, raised by the complainant through his RTI request with supporting documents to the Commission as well as to the complainant.

The appellant, Sh. Surinder Kumar Chugh , is not present in today's hearing.

Sh. Harivansh, Data Entry Operator, who appeared on behalf of the respondent

PIO in today's hearing, states that bills for payment (due towards the appellant) as demanded through RTI request, was sent to District Treasury Branch, Bathinda, which would be directly transacted by District Treasury Branch to appellant's Account. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 6516 dated 26.10.2020, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It is taken on record.

He (Sh. Harivansh, Data Entry Operator) further intimates the Commission that the appellant, Sh. Surinder Kumar Chugh is expired in December, 2020 and his wife, through telephonic call, has confirmed that the payment due towards him (the appellant, Sh. Surinder Kumar Chugh) has been received.

As the bill regarding due payment (regarding which the information has been demanded through RTI request) has been deposited in District Treasury Office, Bathinda and nothing is left in this case, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date : 25th January, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab <u>Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'</u> PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>



...Respondents

Mohan Lal S/o Sh. Jhandu Ram, Opp. HDFC Bank, Bhagta-Bhai-Ka,Tehsil – Phul, Distt. - Bathinda (Punjab)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Pb. State Power Corporation Ltd., Operation Division, Bhagta-Bhai-Ka, Tehsil – Phul, Distt. - Bathinda(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Chief Engineer (West), Pb. State Power Corporation Ltd., Bathinda (Punjab) V/s

....Appellant

Appeal Case No. 4696 of 2019

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Hemant Kumar, S. D. O., on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 17.05.2019. First appeal is dated 12.07.2019. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 17.12.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 26.10.2020, Sh. Hemant Kumar, S. D. O., stated that in response to the RTI request, the required information was supplied to the appellant and for rest of the information a reply vide letter no. 5184 dated 20.10.2020 was also sent to the appellant through registered post. Last opportunity was given to the appellant to confirm whether he has received the reply, which was sent to him by the respondent PIO.

The appellant, Sh. Mohan Lal, is not present in today's hearing.

Sh. Hemant Kumar, S. D. O., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in

today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, available information has already been supplied to the appellant. He also states that for rest of the information a reply vide letter no. 5184 dated 20.10.2020 was sent to the appellant through registered post and the same was sent to the Commission through an e-mail, which alongwith copy of supplied information is placed in the case-file.

As in the earlier hearing of this case, held on 26.10.2020, directions were given to the appellant, to confirm whether he has received the reply, which was sent to him by the respondent PIO or the case would be decided on merits.

> Accordingly, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u> for non-pursuance. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

	(Sanjiv Garg)
Date : 25 th January, 2021	State Information Commissioner
	Punjab
Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'	